PIAP Output: 17020421 Governments capacity for rapid emergency and disaster response enhanced.

Programme Intervention: 060606 Strengthen the policy, legal and institutional framework for effective disaster risk governance, management and 
response

(1.1) Seven thousand, two hundred and five (7,205) 
households (out of which 70% are women and children) 
supported with food and non-food items across the country.

1.1. Supported Seven thousand, two hundred and nine 
(7,209) households (out of which 70% are women and 
children) with 183,000kg of maize flour and 90,000kg of 
beans for relief distribution and distributed 90,000kgs of 
maize flour and 39,000kgs of beans to Bulambuli district.

Achieved as planned.

(2.2) Quarterly Funds transferred to URCS to support

[...]

Achieved as planned.

PIAP Output: 16071206 National Refugee Policy

Programme Intervention: 160403 Integrate HRBA in policies, legislation, plans and programmes

One (1) Quarterly refugee response activities coordinated 3.1. Registered, coordinated and monitored three hundred 
twenty-seven (327) refugee partners to operate in the refugee 
settlements in Uganda.

Over 167 partners were 
issued temporary MoUs, 
pending formal review and 
approval by OPM, hence 
exceeding the targeted 
number.

4.1 Quarterly refugee response coordinated 4.1. Coordinated three (03) monthly National Refugee Inter-

[...]

Attended five (5) international engagement on refugee 
matters (the African Union meeting on GRF pledge 
implementation in Maputo, Mozambique and the 
Netherlands enhanced cooperation on Migration with the 
Government of Uganda).

Achieved as planned.

8.1. Three thousand nine hundred twenty-five (3925) new 
asylum seekers applications processed by REC with 
particular focus on women, children and PWD welve 
thousand five hundred (12,500) new asylum seeker 
applications processed by REC with a particular focus on 
women, Children, and PWDs.

8.1. Processed 515 asylum seekers application for status

[...]

3.1. Conducted quarterly Regional technical coordination 
meetings (Think tanks) with relevant MDAs, NGOs and 
Development Partners', entrepreneurs, organized groups to 
discuss implementation of interventions in the region.

Achieved as planned.

5.1 . One hundred and Forty - Five (145) LRA returnees and 
survivor groups supported for income generating activities to 
improve their livelihoods

5.1. Support of income generating activities of LRA 
returnees and survivor groups was not provided to improve 
their livelihoods due to inadequate resource.

[...]

One (01) Quarterly induction trainings for new staff 
Coordinated

14.1. Organized one (01) quarterly Organize and coordinate 
induction trainings for new staff.

Achieved as planned.

10.1. One (01) Quarterly Performance Appraisal and 
agreement for nine hundred and eight (908) staff 
Coordinated 

10.1. Coordinated the annual Performance Management 
Assessment exercise for all staff effectively.

Achieved as planned.

Expenditures incurred in the Quarter to deliver outputs

UShs Thousand

Item Spent

211106 Allowances (Incl.

[...]

Conducted three (3) quarterly follow ups on the 
implementation of the recommendations from Prime 
Minister coordination meetings

Achieved as planned.

1.1. One Hundered and thirty five (135) weekly Prime 
Minister coordination meetings facilitated

1.1. Held one hundred and thirty-five (135) Interministerial 
Policy Coordination Meetings on NDPIII implementation

Achieved as planned.

Expenditures incurred in the Quarter to deliver outputs

UShs Thousand

Item Spent

211101 General Staff Salaries 108,303.232

211106 Allowances (Incl.

[...]

Bills were presented to Parliament for first reading and Six 
(6) Bill was passed into law, namely: (a) The Employment 
(Amendment) Bill, 2023, as returned by H.E. the President, 
(b)The Excise Duty (Amendment) Bill, 2025, (c) The 
Income Tax.

Achieved as planned.

8.1. Support provided to one hundred and five (105) 
vulnerable individuals/groups/institutions across the country

8.1. Supported one hundred and thirty (130) vulnerable 
individuals/Groups/ Institutions across the country.

Achieved as planned.

9.1. Twenty-eight (28) Parliamentary Sittings monitored to

[...]

18040309 Strategy for NDP III implementation coordination developed.

Programme Intervention: 180403 Develop integrated M&E framework and system for the NDP;

6.1. Support provided to one hundred eight seven (187) 
vulnerable individuals/groups/ institutions across the country

7.1. Support provided to two hundred eighteen (218) 
vulnerable individuals/groups/ institutions across the country 
that is; (i) Paid school fees for Ngobi Ibrahim Garandi a 
student at Busoga College Mwiri; (ii) Paid Tuition for 
Misanya Sharon Brenda, a student of Ndejje University 
Pursuing a Bachelors in Civil Engineering, and (iii) Support